
Fire Department
Charter Township of White Lake

To: Board of Trustee Officials

From: 1 David Feichtner, Fire Chief

Date: 9/4/25

Re: Request to Purchase Turnout Gear

The Fire Department is requesting to purchase eleven (11) sets of Firefighting Turnout Gear.
This Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) was approved in the 2025 budget. This purchase is
a sole source through Phoenix as they were the only manufacturer meeting the exact gear
specifications that were stipulated in 2022. This is the exact same type of gear purchase as
the previous two (2) years.

Attached is the cost for eleven (11) sets of gear:

Turnout (PPE) Item

Coats
Pants

Boots

Gloves

Hoods

Helmets

Shipping (est.)

Number

11
11
11
11
11
7

Cost per

$2,699
$1,799
$390
$125
$120
$460

Total

$29,689
$19,789
$4,290
$1,375
$1,320
$3,220
$225

$59,908

The funds are available in the 206-339-977.000 Equipment Acquisitions 04M line item.

It is our recommendation to purchase PPE gear from the company known as Phoenix Safety
Outfitters for a total price of $59,908.00.

1 David Feichtner
Fire Chief



 

 
REMITTANCE ADDRESS                               
PHOENIX Safety Outfitters         
P.O. Box 20445
Upper Arlington, OH 43220

Physical Address:                           
PHOENIX Safety Outfitters         
110 W Leffel Lane
Springfield, Ohio 45506
(937) 324-2537

EIN:
41-2241348

Quotation: 276223
(DO NOT PAY FROM THIS DOCUMENT/S&H MAY NOT BE INCLUDED) 

Quotation Date: 08 Sep 2025

Shipping Method: Best Way
 Account Rep: James Hayes

Accounting Questions: cgrogan@phoenixoutfitters.com
Accounting Phone: 614-203-0247

 
Sales Tax Registrations:

Ohio        (91-050790)

Indiana    (0158424336)

Michigan  (41-2241348)

Bill to:

JOSEPH SETTECERRI

WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP FD

7420 HIGHLAND RD

WHITE LAKE OAKLAND/MI 48383

UNITED STATES

Customer Phone: 

Customer Email: jsettecerri@whitelaketwp.com

Ship to:

JOSEPH SETTECERRI

WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP FD

7420 HIGHLAND RD

WHITE LAKE OAKLAND/MI 48383

UNITED STATES

Customer Phone:

Customer Email: jsettecerri@whitelaketwp.com

Item ID Item name Qty Item $ Extended $

CUSTPO Customer Purchase Order Number: Per Chief Feichtner Verbal 9-8-25 1 $0.00 $0.00

WHI(OAKMI)-RZ-VFC JANESVILLE V-FORCE COAT PER CUSTOMER SPECIFICATION//PH3Q2034
Verified: [0824] Valid Thru: [111924] Color: PER SPEC

11 $2699.00 $29689.00

WHI(OAKMI)-RZ-VFP JANESVILLE V-FORCE PANT PER CUSTOMER SPECIFICATION//PH3Q2034
Verified: [0824] Valid Thru: [111924] Color: PER SPEC

11 $1799.00 $19789.00

MSA-C-TRD-
51M232221A000-BLK

MSA , NFPA Bourkes, Cloth Headband, PBI/Kevlar Earlap, Screen Printed Eagle, LY
Reflexite
Helmet to Dept Spec

Verified: [0625] Valid Thru: [123125] Color: BLK

7 $460.00 $3220.00

HD395146 Lion Particulate Blocking Hood Stedair PREVENT (Tan) or Black
Verified: [0625] Valid Thru: [STC] Color: SAHARA

11 $120.00 $1320.00

FC-PX1200-SZ PHNX-XTREME Short Cuff Structural Fire Glove, Fire Craft
Verified: [0125] Valid Thru: [123125] Color: BLK GLOVES: SZ

11 $125.00 $1375.00

804-6369-SZ QR14 Leather Structural Fire Boot, Lion
Verified: [0224] Valid Thru: [013125] Color: BLK/YLW SHOE MWX: SZ

11 $390.00 $4290.00



Item ID Item name Qty Item $ Extended $

FRT-TBD Freight FOB Mfg. to include Shipping, Handling TBDATOS // Reference Date
Shipped in Header:
This is an estimate on total of all shipping, some items are no charge freight.

1 $225.00 $225.00

  Subtotal $59908.00

  Not rated @ 0% $0.00

  MI-ST TAX EXEMPT @ 0% $0.00

  Total $59908.00

  Paid to date $0.00
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