

To:

Board of Trustee Officials

From:

J. David Feichtner, Fire Chief

Date:

9/4/25

Re:

Request to Purchase Turnout Gear

The Fire Department is requesting to purchase eleven (11) sets of Firefighting Turnout Gear. This Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) was approved in the 2025 budget. This purchase is a sole source through Phoenix as they were the only manufacturer meeting the exact gear specifications that were stipulated in 2022. This is the exact same type of gear purchase as the previous two (2) years.

Attached is the cost for eleven (11) sets of gear:

Turnout (PPE) Item	Number	Cost per	Total	
Coats	11	\$2,699	\$29,689	
Pants	11	\$1,799	\$19,789	
Boots	11	\$390	\$4,290	
Gloves	11	\$125	\$1,375	
Hoods	11	\$120	\$1,320	
Helmets	7	\$460	\$3,220	
Shipping (est.)			\$225	
			\$59,908	

The funds are available in the 206-339-977.000 Equipment Acquisitions 04M line item.

It is our recommendation to purchase PPE gear from the company known as Phoenix Safety Outfitters for a total price of \$59,908.00.

J. David Feichtner Fire Chief



Quotation: 276223

(DO NOT PAY FROM THIS DOCUMENT/S&H MAY NOT BE INCLUDED)

Quotation Date: 08 Sep 2025

Shipping Method: Best Way

Account Rep: James Hayes

Accounting Questions: **cgrogan@phoenixoutfitters.com**Accounting Phone: **614-203-0247**

Sales Tax Registrations:

Ohio (91-050790) Indiana (0158424336) Michigan (41-2241348)

REMITTANCE ADDRESS

PHOENIX Safety Outfitters P.O. Box 20445 Upper Arlington, OH 43220

Physical Address:

PHOENIX Safety Outfitters 110 W Leffel Lane Springfield, Ohio 45506 (937) 324-2537

EIN:

41-2241348

Bill to:

JOSEPH SETTECERRI
WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP FD
7420 HIGHLAND RD
WHITE LAKE OAKLAND/MI 48383
UNITED STATES

Customer Phone:

Customer Email: jsettecerri@whitelaketwp.com

Ship to:

JOSEPH SETTECERRI
WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP FD
7420 HIGHLAND RD
WHITE LAKE OAKLAND/MI 48383
UNITED STATES

Customer Phone:

Customer Email: jsettecerri@whitelaketwp.com

Item ID	Item name	Qty	Item \$	Extended \$
CUSTPO	Customer Purchase Order Number: Per Chief Feichtner Verbal 9-8-25	1	\$0.00	\$0.00
WHI(OAKMI)-RZ-VFC	JANESVILLE V-FORCE COAT PER CUSTOMER SPECIFICATION//PH3Q2034 Verified: [0824] Valid Thru: [111924] Color: PER SPEC	11	\$2699.00	\$29689.00
WHI(OAKMI)-RZ-VFP	JANESVILLE V-FORCE PANT PER CUSTOMER SPECIFICATION//PH3Q2034 Verified: [0824] Valid Thru: [111924] Color: PER SPEC	11	\$1799.00	\$19789.00
MSA-C-TRD- 51M232221A000-BLK	MSA , NFPA Bourkes, Cloth Headband, PBI/Kevlar Earlap, Screen Printed Eagle, LY Reflexite Helmet to Dept Spec Verified: [0625] Valid Thru: [123125] Color: BLK	7	\$460.00	\$3220.00
HD395146	Lion Particulate Blocking Hood Stedair PREVENT (Tan) or Black Verified: [0625] Valid Thru: [STC] Color: SAHARA	11	\$120.00	\$1320.00
FC-PX1200-SZ	PHNX-XTREME Short Cuff Structural Fire Glove, Fire Craft Verified: [0125] Valid Thru: [123125] Color: BLK GLOVES: SZ	11	\$125.00	\$1375.00
804-6369-SZ	QR14 Leather Structural Fire Boot, Lion Verified: [0224] Valid Thru: [013125] Color: BLK/YLW SHOE MWX: SZ	11	\$390.00	\$4290.00

Item ID	Item name		Qty	Item \$ E	extended \$	
FRT-TBD	Freight FOB Mfg. to include Shipping, Handl Shipped in Header: This is an estimate on total of all shipping, so		1	\$225.00	\$225.00	
		Subtotal		\$59908.00		
		Not rated @ 0	%		\$0.00	
		MI-ST TAX EXEMPT @ 0	%		\$0.00	
		Tota	al	\$599	908.00	
		Paid to da	te		\$0.00	